

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/12/2018 3:24 PM

No. 51531-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

MICHAEL OLSEN, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARK F. MCCAULEY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley
Attorney for Appellant
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

III. ARGUMENT5

 A. The Court Abused Its Discretion When It Required Mr. Olsen To Register As A Felony Firearm Offender Because The Factors Weighed In Favor Of Not Imposing The Registration Requirement.5

 B. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct During Closing Argument Requiring Reversal.....11

IV. CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..9
State v. Boehning, 127 Wn.App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005)..... 13
State v. Davenport, 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)..... 12
State v. Houston-Sconiers, 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) 10
State v. Miller, 159 Wn. App. 911, 247 P.3d 457, review denied,
172 Wn.2d 1010 (2011)9
State v. Pierce, 169 Wn.App. 533, 280 P.3d 1158 (2012)..... 13
State v. Rohrich, 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003)9
State v. Thorgerson, 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) 13

Federal Cases

Estelle v. Williams, 425 U.S. 501,96 S.Ct. 1691, 48 L.Ed.2d 126
(1976) 11
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825
(2010) 10
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407
(2010) 10
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1
(2005) 10

Statutes

RCW 9.41.0105
RCW 9.41.010(10)(a)-(e).....7
RCW 9.41.040(1)(a)7
RCW 9.41.330(1).....9
RCW 9.41.330(2).....8

RCW 9.41.330(3).....	6
RCW 9.41.333(2)(a)-(f).....	7
RCW 9.41.333(3)(4)	7
RCW 9.41.333(5)(a)(b).....	7
RCW 9.41.333(8).....	7
RCW 9.41.335.....	7
RCW 43.43.822.....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11
Wash. Const. Art. I, §22	11
